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Issue Details  
 

Issue Details   

Issue Size (Value in ` million, Upper Band) 2,200 

Fresh Issue (No. of Shares in Lakhs)                             157.1    

Offer for Sale (No. of Shares in Lakhs) - 

Bid/Issue opens on 28-May-25 

Bid/Issue closes on 30-May-25 

Face Value Rs. 10 

Price Band (Rs) 130-140 

Minimum Lot (shares) 100 
 

Objects of the Issue 

 Capex towards expanding production capacity of seamless & welded  
Pipes and tubes 

 Funding incremental working capital & General purpose 
 

 Fresh issue: ₹ 2,200 million 
 Offer for sale: NIL 

 

Book Running Lead Managers 

Monarch Networth Capital Ltd 

Registrar to the Offer 

MUFG Intime India Private Ltd 

 

Capital Structure (` Million) Aggregate Value 

Authorized share Capital 650.0 

Subscribed paid up Capital (Pre-Offer) 441.9 

Paid up capital (Post - Offer) 599.1 

 

Share Holding Pattern % Pre Issue 
Post 
Issue 

Promoters & Promoter group 90.0% 73.7% 

Public & Others 10.0% 26.3% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 

 
Financials 

Particulars (Rs. In 
Million) 

Q3 FY25 FY24 FY23 FY22 

Revenue from 
operations 

                  
3,611.7  

                 
3,998.6  

          
3,051.2  

          
1,940.2  

Operating expenses 
                   

3,005.4  
                  

3,410.7  
          

2,703.5  
          

1,840.5  

EBITDA 
                      

606.3  
                     

587.9  
              

347.7  
                

99.7  

Other Income 
                        

23.0  
                       

26.2  
                

26.5  
                

10.2  

Depreciation 
                      

133.7  
                     

163.8  
              

114.7  
                

15.2  

EBIT 
                      

495.6  
                     

450.3  
              

259.5  
                

94.7  

Interest 
                      

162.0  
                     

190.9  
              

115.8  
                

71.7  

PBT 
                      

333.6  
                     

259.4  
              

143.7  
                

23.0  

Tax 
                        

84.4  
                       

76.3  
                

40.4  
                  

6.7  

Consolidated PAT 
                      

249.2  
                     

183.1  
              

103.3  
                

16.3  

EPS 
                          

4.2  
                         

3.1  
                  

1.7  
                  

0.3  

Ratio Q3 FY25 FY24 FY23 FY22 

EBITDAM 16.8% 14.7% 11.4% 5.1% 

PATM 6.9% 4.6% 3.4% 0.8% 

Sales growth   - 31.1% 57.3% 

 

 Company description 

Incorporated in 2008, Scoda tubes Ltd. based in Ahmedabad, engages in 

manufacturing stainless-steel tubes and pipes. Its products are broadly 
categorized into: (i) seamless tubes/pipes; and (ii) welded tubes and pipes, 
under five (5) product lines, namely, (i) stainless steel seamless pipes; (ii) 
stainless steel seamless tubes; (iii) stainless steel seamless “U” tubes; (iv) 
stainless steel instrumentation tubes; and (v) stainless steel welded tubes 
and “U” tubes (“Products” or “Stainless Steel Products”).  

The Company markets its products under its own brand and serves a wide 
range of industries, including Oil & Gas, Chemicals, Fertilizers, Power, 
Pharmaceuticals, Automotive, Railways, and Transportation, primarily 
through engineering, EPC, and industrial companies. The company 
operates a hot piercing mill with an annual capacity of 20,000 MT to 
manufacture mother hollow its key input for stainless steel seamless 
tubes. This in-house production capability supports backward integration, 
enabling better cost control and reduced dependence on external 
suppliers.  

The company has one manufacturing plant which is strategically located at 
Ahmedabad-Mehsana Highway, Rajpur, Kadi, Mehsana, Gujarat. As of 
December 31, 2024, our Manufacturing Facility has a total installed 
capacity of 20,000 MT per annum of mother hollow, 10,068 MT per 
annum of seamless products and 1,020 MT per annum of welded 
products. 

The company cater to both the domestic as well as the international 
markets. In the domestic market, they sell Products to stockists 
(Maharashtra, US), engineering, EPC and industrial companies engaged in 
Oil and Gas, Chemicals, Fertilisers, Power, Pharmaceuticals, Automotive, 
Railways and Transportation sectors. 

Additionally, any quantities of mother hollow in excess of captive 
consumption are sold in the open market. In addition to its manufacturing 
business of seamless tubes/pipes and welded tubes and pipes, the 
company also generates revenue from sale of services which consists of 
revenue earned from job work services like annealing, straightening, 
pickling and marking provided to other customers. 

Valuation & outlook  

Scoda tubes Ltd is involved in the manufacturing and marketing of 
stainless-steel tubes and pipes since 14 years. A key differentiator in 
Scoda Tubes’ manufacturing process is its hot piercing mill, which is 
utilized for the production of mother hollows the primary raw material 
used in the manufacture of stainless steel seamless tubes.  

The company leverages a modern manufacturing process that enables 
cost-effective production, enhancing operational efficiency. It has an 
order book worth Rs. 130 cr. on hand. Rising demand across the industries 
bodes well. This being capital intensive segment, surplus working capital 
availability post IPO and the completion of proposed expansion will 
further improve its top and bottom lines going forward. 

On valuation parse, based on annualised FY25 it is seeking PE of 25.2 
times, FY24 earnings PE stands at 45.9 times and post issue market cap 
comes at Rs 8,387 Mn with this the issue is fully priced. We believe that 
company’s key differentiator is its manufacturing process of its crucial raw 
material which enables backward integration, enabling Scoda Tubes to 
exercise greater control over production costs, reduce dependence on 
third-party suppliers, and improve overall operational efficiency.  As the 
issue is fully priced we give “Subscribe for long term” rating for the issue.   

 
 

Rinkle Vira  
rinklevira@rathi.com 
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Company’s Operations 

Scoda tubes ltd is stainless-steel tubes and pipes manufacturer based in India having over 14 years of experience. Their products are broadly categorised 
into: (i) seamless tubes/pipes; and (ii) welded tubes and pipes, under five (5) product lines, namely, (i) stainless steel seamless pipes; (ii) stainless steel 
seamless tubes; (iii) stainless steel seamless “U” tubes; (iv) stainless steel instrumentation tubes; and (v) stainless steel welded tubes and “U” tubes. 
Seamless pipes are pipes without a seam (end joints) and are manufactured using Round Bars whereas welded pipes are manufactured by welding the 
flat steel strips into a round / circular shape. 

Scoda Tubes Limited operates under its proprietary brand name and is engaged in the manufacturing and sale of stainless steel seamless and welded 
tubes and pipes. The company serves a diversified clientele comprising engineering, EPC (Engineering, Procurement, and Construction), and industrial 
companies across a broad spectrum of end-user industries such as Oil & Gas, Chemicals, Fertilizers, Power, Pharmaceuticals, Automotive, Railways, and 
Transportation. A key differentiator in Scoda Tubes’ manufacturing process is its hot piercing mill, which is utilized for the production of mother 
hollows—the primary raw material used in the manufacture of stainless steel seamless tubes. The company’s hot piercing mill currently has an installed 
production capacity of 20,000 metric tonnes per annum. This in-house capability facilitates backward integration, enabling Scoda Tubes to exercise 
greater control over production costs, reduce dependence on third-party suppliers, and improve overall operational efficiency. Surplus mother hollow 
volumes, beyond captive consumption requirements, are monetized through sales in the open market. In addition to its core manufacturing operations, 
Scoda Tubes also generates ancillary revenue through the provision of value-added job work services. These services include annealing, straightening, 
pickling, and marking, which are offered to third-party customers. This segment contributes to the company’s revenue diversification strategy while 
leveraging existing operational infrastructure. 

Business Segment 

Particulars 
9M FY ended December 31,2024 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(in Million)  (%) (in Million)  (%) (in Million)  (%) (in Million) (%) 

Seamless products 3,070.0 85.0% 3132.8 78.3% 2833.2 92.8% 1699.3 87.5% 

Welded products 22.5 0.6% 15.7 0.3% 70.3 2.3% 125.4 6.4% 

Others (Sales of Mother 
hollow & scrap) 480.7 13.3% 823.7 20.5% 140.2 4.5% 115.3 5.9% 

Total 3,573.3 98.9% 3971.8 99.3% 3,051.2 99.7% 1,940.2 99.9% 

The company has one manufacturing plant which is strategically located at Ahmedabad-Mehsana Highway, Rajpur, Kadi, Mehsana, Gujarat in close 
proximity of around 360 kilometres from the Mundra port, which serves as a key port for exports, and is located 23 kilometres from Inland Container 
Depot, ensuring sound access and connectivity, and aiding us in reducing our logistics costs. Their Manufacturing Facility utilizes a plot of land measuring 
21,199 sq. mtrs. and has separate seamless and welded divisions with product-specific equipment and machineries, including hot piercing mill, pilger 
mills, expanding machine, cold drawing lines, bright annealing furnace, eddy current testing machine, hydro testing machine, Spectro testing machine, 
tensile testing machine TIG/MIG welded tube mill, etc. As of December 31, 2024, Manufacturing Facility has a total installed capacity of 20,000 MT per 
annum of mother hollow, 10,068 MT per annum of seamless products and 1,020 MT per annum of welded products. Further, they have storage facility at 
their Manufacturing Facility for the purposes of holding inventory of raw materials and finished products. 

Scoda Tubes Limited serves both domestic and international markets. Domestically, it supplies products to stockists and companies in sectors such as Oil 
& Gas, Chemicals, Fertilizers, Power, Pharmaceuticals, Automotive, Railways, and Transportation. The company has appointed an exclusive stockist in 
Maharashtra for India and another in the United States for the U.S. market. It also supplies through stockists in Italy, Germany, Austria, and Eastern 
Europe. For 9M FY25, Scoda Tubes catered to 26 stockists across domestic and international markets and exported to 11 countries, including the U.S., 
Germany, Netherlands, Italy, and Spain. Export revenues stood at ₹1,009.96 million during this period, contributing 27.96% of revenue from operations, 
compared to 20.82%, 30.84%, and 30.52% in FY24, FY23, and FY22, respectively. 

Revenue from Domestic & Exports 

Particulars 
9M FY ended December 31,2024 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(in Million)  (%) (in Million)  (%) (in Million)  (%) (in Million) (%) 

Domestic Sales 2601.7 72.0% 3,166.3 79.1% 2,110.0 69.1% 1,348.1 69.4% 

Exports 1009.9 27.9% 832.2 20.8% 941.2 30.8% 592.1 30.5% 

Total 3611.7 100% 3,998.6 100% 3,051.2 100% 1,940.2 100% 

The Company completed the construction of our in-house hot piercing mill for the production of mother hollows in May 2022, with a capacity of 20,000 
MT per annum. Since mother hollows are only used as the principal raw material for seamless products (but not welded products), they shifted their 
focus to the production of seamless products in Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2024, thereby resulting in a decrease in revenue derived from welded products in 
Fiscal 2023 and Fiscal 2024. 

Top 3,5,10 customers of PTY Yarn fabric 

Particulars 
9M FY ended December 31,2024 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

(in Million)  (%) (in Million)  (%) (in Million)  (%) (in Million) (%) 

Top customers 668.2 18.5% 650.1 16.2% 498.1 16.3% 130.0 6.7% 

Top 3 1,334.2 36.9% 1,149.0 28.7% 798.4 26.1% 327.6 16.8% 

Top 5 1,589.1 44.0% 1,462.0 36.5% 1,004.4 32.9% 480.0 24.7% 

Top 10 2,086.9 57.7% 1,910.1 47.7% 1,374.3 45.0% 771.5 39.7% 
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The top 10 customers in Fiscal 2024, Fiscal 2023 ad Fiscal 2022 are not exactly the same, although some of these top customer had remained consistent 
over the three fiscal years. As company’s business grew over these three fiscal years, they gained new customers, some of whom had purchased more of 
their products than the existing customers, resulting in a shift in the ranking in revenue contribution of the earlier top customers. 

Manufacturing Facility and Capacity Utilization 

Currently, company’s manufacturing facility is situated on a plot of land measuring approximately 21,199 sq. mtrs., of which approximately 15,034 sq. 
mtrs. of land is owned by us and 6,165 sq. mtrs. of land is leased by them. Their manufacturing facility is located at Ahmedabad-Mehsana Highway, 
Rajpur, Kadi, Mahesana, Gujarat in close proximity, of around 360 kilometres from the Mundra port, a key port for exports, and Inland Container Depot 
located 23 kilometres away. 

 

As on December 31, 2024, it has 18 production lines for seamless products and 2 production lines for welded products at their manufacturing facility. As 
on December 31, 2024, manufacturing facility has a total installed capacity of 20,000 MT per annum of mother hollow, 10,068 MT per annum of seamless 
tubes, pipes, “U” tubes and instrumentation tubes and 1,020 MT per annum of welded products and “U” tubes. The Company completed its Mother 
Hollow manufacturing plant in May 2022. Since mother hollows serves as a raw material for seamless products, they focused on manufacturing seamless 
products to fully utilize capacity and optimize the backward integrated capacity to enhance the seamless products capacity. This strategic focus on 
maximizing the production of seamless products led to a reduction in both revenue contribution and capacity utilization for welded products. None of the 
inventory of mother hollow is written off.  

Fiscal Seamless Welded Mother Hollow 

Particular
s 

Productio
n Capacity 
(MT per 
Annum) 

Actual 
Productio
n (MT) 

% of 
Utilizatio
n 

Sales 
Volum
e (MT) 

Productio
n Capacity 
(MT per 
Annum) 

Actual 
Productio
n (MT) 

% of 
Utilizatio
n 

Sales 
Volum
e (MT) 

Productio
n Capacity 
(MT per 
Annum) 

Actual 
Productio
n (MT) 

% of 
Utilizatio
n 

Sales 
Volum
e (MT) 

2022 4,410 3,905 88.5% 3,874 1,020 463 45.30% 6.7% - - - - 

2023 6,540 6,061 92.6% 5,865 1,020 123 12.00% 16.8% 20,000 6,500 32.5% - 

2024 10,068 7,165 71.7% 6,862 1,020 39 3.8% 24.7% 20,000 9,900 49.5% 2,133 

9M FY25 10,068 7,954 79.0% 8,075 1,020 86 8.40% 39.7% 20,000 9,950 49.8% 1,689 

 
Strengths  
 

 Specialized production of Stainless-Steel tubes and pipes 
 

The company is a dedicated manufacturer of stainless-steel tubes and pipes, specializing in both seamless and welded variants within a single metal 
category—stainless steel. Since inception, the company has maintained a focused approach by serving only the stainless-steel segment across domestic 
and international markets. This strategic concentration has enabled the company to develop deep expertise in stainless-steel production processes, 
inventory management, and customer engagement. Over time, this specialization has enhanced the company’s capability to effectively gauge and 
respond to evolving customer preferences within the segment. Leveraging this domain expertise, the company offers a broad range of customized 
stainless-steel tubes and pipes, differentiated by length, thickness, and grade specifications tailored to end-user requirements. This focused approach has 
positioned the company as a preferred supplier for customers seeking specialized and high-quality stainless-steel tube and pipe solutions, supporting 
strong customer acquisition and retention. 
 

 International Accreditations and product approvals 
 

The company is an emerging brand in the stainless-steel tubes and pipes industry, with a presence across both seamless and welded product segments. It 
adheres to internationally recognized manufacturing standards, including ASTM, ASME, and EN, and operates a certified manufacturing facility accredited 
with ISO 9001:2015, ISO 14001:2015, and ISO 45001:2018 by TUV SUD South Asia Private Limited. Products exported to Europe are certified under PED 
2014/68/EU and AD 2000-Merkblatt W0 by TUV Nord. The company also holds Indian Boiler Regulation (IBR) approval for seamless and welded tubes and 
U-tubes, DNV-CP-0252 certification for steel pipes and fittings, and DNV marine certification for shipbuilding applications. Additionally, it complies with 
specifications such as DNV (Germany), Norsok (Norway), EIL (India), IBR (India), PED (EU), and BIS (India). Certifications from Bureau Veritas Marine 
(France) and RINA Marine (Italy) are currently under application, while Lloyd’s Marine (UK) certification has been obtained. The company has also applied 
for renewal of its BIS license for general service seamless pipes and tubes. These technical capabilities and accreditations have enabled the company to 
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serve approximately 349 customers in Fiscal 2024 and 236 customers during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, across diverse sectors 
including oil and gas, chemicals, fertilisers, power, pharmaceuticals, automotive, railways, and transportation. The company's comprehensive 
certifications and sectoral expertise position it strongly to address customer needs across the stainless-steel tubes and pipes market. 
 

 Customer Diversification & International Presence 
 

The company’s products serve a diverse customer base across multiple industrial sectors, including oil and gas, chemicals, fertilisers, power, 
pharmaceuticals, automotive, railways, and transportation, in both domestic and international markets. In the domestic market, sales are primarily 
conducted through stockists, engineering firms, EPC contractors, and industrial companies. Notably, the company has appointed an exclusive stockist 
based in Maharashtra for the distribution of its products across India. In international markets, the company primarily distributes its products through 
stockists. In the United States, it has established an exclusive stockist arrangement for the sale of its products within the U.S. market. These distribution 
strategies support efficient market access and enable targeted customer servicing across geographies. 
 

Revenue from category of customers 

Particulars 
9M FY ended December 31,2024 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 (in million)  (%)  (in million)  (%)  (in million)  (%)  (in million) (%) 

Stockists 935.0 25.8% 932.4 23.3% 717.3 23.5% 298.5 15.3% 

Engineering  
Companies 1228.4 34.0% 1891.2 47.3% 1205.5 39.5% 1016.5 52.3% 

EPC Contractor 387.0 10.7% 305.2 7.6% 113.5 3.7% 10.8 0.5% 

Export – Stockists 1009.9 27.9% 832.2 20.8% 941.2 30.8% 592.1 30.5% 

Industrial Companies 51.2 1.4% 37.3 0.9% 73.6 2.4% 22.2 1.1% 

Total 3,611.7 100% 3998.6 100% 3051.2 100% 1940.2 100% 

 
As of December 31, 2024, the company has established a broad and geographically diversified customer base, comprising over 232 active customers in 
Fiscal 2025. This diversification supports revenue stability and enhances the sustainability of operations over the long term by mitigating risks associated 
with sector-specific downturns and geographic concentration. 
 

Revenue from operations from exports 

Particulars 
9M FY ended December 31,2024 Fiscal 2024 Fiscal 2023 Fiscal 2022 

 (in million)  (%)  (in million)  (%)  (in million)  (%)  (in million) (%) 

Germany 485.7 13.4% 366.6 9.1% 211.2 6.9% 66.0 3.4% 

United States 123.5 3.4% 88.3 2.2% 140.4 4.6% 67.9 3.5% 

Spain 113.0 3.1% 98.5 2.4% 277.5 9.1% 237.3 12.2% 

Netherlands 111.1 3.0% 132.6 3.3% 108.5 3.5% 91.0 4.6% 

Switzerland 99.4 2.7% 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Others 77.0 2.1% 146.1 3.6% 203.4 6.6% 129.7 6.7% 

Total 1009.9 27.9% 832.2 20.8% 941.2 30.8% 592.1 30.5% 

 
In Fiscal 2024, the company exported its products to customers across 16 countries, while during the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, 
exports were made to 11 countries. Export revenues amounted to ₹1,009.96 million for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2024, and ₹832.24 
million, ₹941.21 million, and ₹592.14 million in Fiscals 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively. As a proportion of revenue from operations, exports 
contributed 27.96%, 20.82%, 30.84%, and 30.52% in the respective periods, underscoring the company’s consistent international presence and growing 
global footprint. 
 

 Strategic location of Manufacturing Facility and fully integrated production 
 

The company’s manufacturing facility is strategically located to provide seamless access to key transportation infrastructure, thereby ensuring efficient 
logistics and distribution. Situated approximately 360 kilometers from Mundra Port—one of India’s major export gateways—and 23 kilometers from the 
nearest Inland Container Depot, the facility benefits from robust connectivity, contributing to reduce logistics costs and enhanced export efficiency. As of 
the reporting date, the facility houses 18 production lines for seamless stainless-steel products and 2 lines for welded products. In May 2022, the 
company commissioned an in-house hot piercing mill with an annual capacity of 20,000 MT for the production of mother hollow, the primary raw 
material used in seamless pipe manufacturing. This backward integration initiative enhances cost efficiency, reduces dependency on external suppliers, 
and improves quality control, thereby strengthening production capabilities. The integrated nature and scale of the manufacturing operations allow the 
company to deliver products at competitive prices, positioning it among the leading stainless-steel tube and pipe manufacturers in India. Furthermore, 
this vertically integrated setup provides operational flexibility to respond to dynamic market demands and cater to a diverse customer base. The 
company remains committed to ongoing investments in manufacturing infrastructure to support long-term growth and maintain market competitiveness. 
 
Strategies: 
 

 Increase existing production capacity 

The Indian government's imposition of anti-dumping and countervailing duties on imports of stainless-steel tubes and pipes from China and Vietnam has 
created a supportive regulatory environment for domestic manufacturers. These measures have improved capacity utilization and margins for Indian 
players and are expected to continue driving industry growth. In response, the company has significantly expanded its manufacturing footprint since 
2016, increasing its land bank from 9,429 sq. mtrs. to 69,411 sq. mtrs. by December 2024. Key acquisitions include adjacent land for seamless product 
expansion and parcels 10 km and 7 km from the existing facility for welded product manufacturing. This strategic expansion aligns with the industry’s 
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space-intensive nature and positions the company to scale operations, optimize costs, and meet rising demand effectively. As of December 31, 2024, 
Manufacturing Facility has an installed production capacity of 20,000 MT per annum of mother hollows, 10,068 MT per annum of seamless products and 
1,020 MT per annum of welded products. Through the abovementioned acquisition of land and procurement of machines, they will add an additional 
nine (9) production lines for seamless products and five (5) additional production lines for welded products. The capacity for stainless steel seamless 
products will be increased by approximately 10,000 MT per annum to reach a total capacity of 20,068 MT per annum, and the capacity for stainless steel 
welded products will be increased by approximately 12,130 MT per annum to reach a total capacity of 13,150 MT per annum 

 Geographic expansion of their customer base 
 

As of December 31, 2024, the company exported stainless-steel tubes and pipes to 11 countries, reaching 16 countries during Fiscal 2024, including key 
markets such as the United States, Germany, the Netherlands, Spain, and others. It has established a strong distribution network with an exclusive 
stockist in the U.S. and additional stockists across Europe. Export revenues were ₹1,009.96 million for the nine months ended December 31, 2024, and 
₹832.24 million, ₹941.21 million, and ₹592.14 million in Fiscals 2024, 2023, and 2022, respectively, contributing 27.96%, 20.82%, 30.84%, and 30.52% of 
operational revenue in the respective periods. This reflects the company’s growing international footprint and brand strength. To support future growth, 
the company plans to expand further in the U.S. and key European markets, and enter the Middle East, targeting Kuwait and the UAE. This geographic 
diversification is intended to reduce market concentration risk and enhance revenue stability. 

 
 Strengthen their brand value 

 
The company markets its products under the “Scoda Tubes Limited” brand and places significant emphasis on strengthening brand recognition and 
positioning “Scoda” as a symbol of quality in the stainless-steel tubes and pipes segment. To enhance brand visibility among key stakeholders—including 
stockists, engineering firms, EPC contractors, and industrial clients—the company has consistently participated in prominent international and domestic 
trade expos. Internationally, the company has showcased its offerings at reputed events such as Stainless Steel World (Maastricht), Wire & Tube 
(Düsseldorf), UK Metal Expo (United Kingdom), and Heat Exchanger World (Rotterdam and the United States). Domestically, it has participated in key 
industry platforms including the Global Stainless-Steel Expo, Chemtech, and Stainless Steel Expo. Looking ahead, the company aims to reinforce its brand 
positioning through sustained participation in such events, coupled with enhanced customer service and targeted marketing efforts, including digital 
outreach. These initiatives are expected to strengthen brand recall, improve market penetration, and support the company’s broader growth strategy. 
 
Industry Snapshot  
 

 Global and Indian stainless-steel industry 
 

India’s stainless-steel production volume remained rangebound in fiscal 2021 due to subdued domestic demand. However, in fiscal 2022, production 
surged by 24% year-on-year to 2.8 million tonnes, driven by pent-up demand. In fiscal 2023, despite an increase in domestic demand, production 
remained rangebound as a sharp rise in imports particularly of cheaper stainless steel from China and Vietnam offset local output growth. Meanwhile, 
exports from India declined in fiscal 2023 due to intense competition from low-cost foreign steel in the global market. Domestic stainless-steel demand 
grew at a CAGR of approximately 8% between fiscals 2022 and 2024. Fiscal 2021, which was hit by pandemic, witnessed an on-year demand decline of 
around 12% owing to subdued consumption from key end use sectors like consumer goods and infrastructure. However, the demand for stainless steel 
increased robustly on-year by 27% in the following fiscal on the account of revival in consumer demand of white goods and durables and increase in 
government led capital expenditure towards infrastructure development. In fiscal 2024, domestic production rose by 20% year-on-year, supported by the 
government’s strong focus on localized manufacturing and robust domestic demand for stainless steel. Domestic stainless-steel demand is expected to 
grow at a CAGR of 7-9% during fiscals 2024-2029 to 5.3-5.5 million tonnes per annum in fiscal 2029. Between 2023 and 2028, the demand for stainless 
steel pipes and tubes is expected to increase at a CAGR of 3-4% to approximately 3.65-3.75 million tonnes in 2028. 

 
 Indian stainless-steel pipes and tubes industry 

 
Domestic demand for stainless steel pipes and tubes increased from 0.23 million tonnes in fiscal 2020 to 0.32 million tonnes in fiscal 2024, clocking a 
CAGR of approximately 9% during the period. The share of stainless-steel welded pipes and tubes in the overall domestic demand has largely remained at 
around 65% with the stainless-steel seamless pipes and tubes accounting for the rest 35% share throughout the period. Between fiscals 2024 and 2029, 
the domestic demand for stainless steel pipes and tubes is expected to increase at a CAGR of 6-8% to 0.45-0.47 million tonnes in fiscal 2029. This healthy 
growth in the demand will primarily be led by strong growths in major end use industries of stainless-steel pipes and tubes such as building and 
construction, automobile, oil and gas, chemical manufacturing, food and beverage, etc. 
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Stainless pipes and tubes 
 
India’s imports of stainless-steel pipes and tubes fell 33% year-on-year to 0.066 million tonnes in fiscal 2021, due to weak demand from end-use sectors 
amid pandemic-related lockdowns. Between fiscals 2021 and 2024, imports declined at a CAGR of -5% to 0.056 million tonnes, driven by anti-dumping 
duties on stainless-steel seamless pipes and tubes from China. Notably, imports of seamless variants dropped at a sharper CAGR of -14% over the same 
period. This decline narrowed the import-export gap, turning India into a net exporter of stainless-steel pipes and tubes in fiscals 2022 and 2024. India’s 
exports of stainless-steel pipes and tubes grew at a CAGR of 35% between fiscals 2020 and 2022, reaching 0.075 million tonnes in fiscal 2022, driven by 
economic recovery and pent-up demand in key markets. However, exports declined at a CAGR of -8% between fiscals 2022 and 2024 to 0.064 million 
tonnes, due to inflation in major export destinations, geopolitical tensions, and rising competition from cheaper foreign products, which reduced demand 
for Indian stainless-steel pipes and tubes. 

 
 
Welded pipes and tubes 
 
In fiscal 2024, India imported majority of stainless-steel welded pipes and tubes from Vietnam (share in total imports was ~41%), followed by Thailand 
(~30%) and Italy (~10%). The high import volume from Vietnam was on the account of its low cost and India’s free trade agreement with the country. On 
the exports front, USA accounted for ~45% of total stainless-steel welded pipes and tubes export volume from India in fiscal 2024. It was followed by 
Brazil, which accounted for around 22% share in the overall exports from India in the fiscal. The high share of exports to USA and Brazil can be attributed 
to the rising demand for stainless steel pipes and tubes in various sectors such as construction, automotive, and oil & gas in both the US and Brazil 

 
Seamless pipes and tubes 
 
China accounted for approximately 89% share in overall imported volume of stainless-steel seamless pipes and tubes to India in fiscal 2024, amounting to 
8,692 metric tonnes. The high share of China made stainless-steel pipes and tubes in India’s overall imports is on the account of preference of 
end consumers in India towards low-cost Chinese steel products. As far as exports are concerned, Italy, Canada, and Saudi Arabia cumulatively 
accounted for around one-third of India’s total exported volume of stainless-steel pipes and tubes in fiscal 2024. 
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Raw material for manufacturing stainless steel seamless pipes and tubes 
 
Primary raw material for manufacturing stainless steel welded pipes and tubes (electric resistance welded and submerged arc welded pipes and tubes) is 
flat stainless steel, primarily in the form of hot rolled (HR) coils/sheets/strips or plates. Welded pipe manufacturers source flat steel in these forms from 
Jindal Stainless and Shah Alloys Steel, etc. In fiscal 2024, India produced ~2.3 million tonnes of stainless-steel hot rolled coils, a key raw material used in 
the manufacturing of stainless welded pipes and tubes. Out of the total production of HR coils, the share of ISPs was very low with only SAIL producing HR 
coils to the tune of 0.13 million tonnes in the fiscal. Further, only 0.19 million tonnes (just 8% of domestic production volume in the fiscal) of stainless-
steel HR coils were imported during the fiscal. Approximately 412,000 metric tonnes of stainless-steel plain rounds and approximately 17,000 metric 
tonnes of stainless-steel plates were produced in fiscal 2024. The imported volumes in India amounted to ~2,300 and ~8,800 metric tonnes for stainless 
steel rounds and plates, respectively.  

 
In fiscal 2024, India produced ~2.3 million tonnes of stainless-steel hot rolled coils, a key raw material used in the manufacturing of stainless welded pipes 
and tubes. Out of the total production of HR coils, the share of ISPs was very low with only SAIL producing HR coils to the tune of 0.13 million tonnes in 
the fiscal. Further, only 0.19 million tonnes (just 8% of domestic production volume in the fiscal) of stainless-steel HR coils were imported during the 
fiscal. Approximately 412,000 metric tonnes of stainless-steel plain rounds and approximately 17,000 metric tonnes of stainless-steel plates were 
produced in fiscal 2024. The imported volumes in India amounted to ~2,300 and ~8,800 metric tonnes for stainless steel rounds and plates, respectively. 
 
Comparison with listed entity 
 

Name of Company 
Mcap(₹ 
million)  

Face 
Value 
Per 
Share 
(₹) 

Revenue 
from 
operation (₹ 
million) 

EPS P/E 
Return on 

Networth (%) 
NAV per equity 

share (₹) 
P/BV 

Scoda tubes ltd 8,387 10 3,998.6 5.5* 25.2* 28.7% 2.31 60.9* 

Peer Group 

Ratnamani Metals & Tubes Ltd 2,03,970 2 50,590.9 89.1 31.9 19.9% 448.0 6.4 

Venus Pipes Tubes Ltd 29,950 10 8,021.9 42.3 30.7 21.1% 200.0 5.6 

Welspun Specialty Solutions Ltd 21,730 6 6,966.7 1.1 27.1 67.1% 1.7 19.2 

Suraj Ltd 7,080 10 3,306.6 11.7 34.7 17.5% 66.7 5.7 
*P/E & P/B ratio based for Scoda is annualized based  at the upper price and of IPO, and other on closing market price as of 27th May 2025, Other financial details consolidated audited results as of FY24. 
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Key Risks 
 

 Customer Concentration Risk– Company’s business is primarily concentrated among its top 10 customers. A loss or significant reduction in orders 
from any of these key customers, particularly the largest one, could materially impact the company’s business performance and financial health. 

 Dependence on Stockist Network– Business relies on a network of stockists, including exclusive partners in Maharashtra (India) and the United 
States, for the sale and distribution of its products. Any disruption, termination, or underperformance in these arrangements could adversely 
impact the company’s business operations and financial performance. 

 Raw Material Dependency Risk– Company’s business and profitability are closely tied to the availability and cost of raw materials, sourced 
primarily from third-party suppliers. Any supply disruptions or price volatility could adversely affect the company’s operations and financial 
performance. 

 Capital Expenditure Risk- Ongoing capital expenditure towards welded pipes, despite low capacity utilization, may not yield a proportional 
increase in revenue, potentially impacting returns on investment. 

 Working Capital and Market Responsiveness Risk- Scoda Tubes Limited operates with prolonged working capital cycles and an extended cash 
conversion period. Inability to adapt swiftly to market demand and customer preferences could adversely impact its operations, cash flows, and 
financial performance 

 
Valuation & Outlook 

Scoda tubes Ltd is involved in the manufacturing and marketing of stainless-steel tubes and pipes since 14 years. A key differentiator in Scoda Tubes’ 
manufacturing process is its hot piercing mill, which is utilized for the production of mother hollows the primary raw material used in the manufacture of 
stainless steel seamless tubes.  

The company leverages a modern manufacturing process that enables cost-effective production, enhancing operational efficiency. It has an order book 
worth Rs. 130 cr. on hand. Rising demand across the industries bodes well. This being capital intensive segment, surplus working capital availability post 
IPO and the completion of proposed expansion will further improve its top and bottom lines going forward. 

On valuation parse, based on annualised FY25 it is seeking PE of 25.2 times, FY24 earnings PE stands at 45.9 times and post issue market cap comes at Rs 
8,387 Mn with this the issue is fully priced. We believe that company’s key differentiator is its manufacturing process of its crucial raw material which 
enables backward integration, enabling Scoda Tubes to exercise greater control over production costs, reduce dependence on third-party suppliers, and 
improve overall operational efficiency.  As the issue is fully priced we give “Subscribe for long term” rating for the issue.   
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